RECEIVED

1992 MAR 27 PM 4: 29

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1992

| ĘΝ | ROLLED | |
|-------------|------------------------------------|---|
| SENATE I | ittlee Substitute) BILL NO. 383 | 6 |
| (By Senator | plittmar) | |

PASSED _______1992 In Effect <u>40 clays from</u> Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 383

(Senator Dittmar, original sponsor)

[Passed March 7, 1992; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fourteen, article twelve, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to building permits issued by municipalities; exempting structures and equipment owned by the state, a county or other governmental entity from such permits; and providing an exemption from such permits for certain buildings purchased from the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fourteen, article twelve, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12. GENERAL AND SPECIFIC POWERS, DUTIES AND ALLIED RELATIONS OF MUNICIPALITIES, GOVERNING BODIES AND MUNICIPAL OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES: SUITS AGAINST MUNICIPALITIES.

§8-12-14. Permits for construction and alteration.

1 The governing body of every municipality has

- 2 plenary power and authority to require a permit as a
- 3 condition precedent to the erection, construction,
- 4 repair or alteration of any structure or of any equip-
- 5 ment or part of a structure which is regulated by state
- 6 law or municipal ordinance: Provided, That no such
- 7 permits may be required of the state, a county or
- 8 other governmental entity, its contractors, agents or
- 9 employees for the erection, construction, repair or
- 10 alteration of any structure or of any equipment or part
- 11 of a structure designated for use by the state, a county
- 12 or other governmental entity.

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
Date 3/20/92
Time 5:40 pm